€ 162,244,860, made up of 32,514,000 ordinary shares each with a nominal value of  

€ 4.99. 

Dividend Proposal from the Board of Directors 

The Board of Directors of Sonae Sierra, SGPS, SA recommend to the General Meeting of 

the Company, the payment of a gross dividend of € 0.65 per share, amounting to the 

total sum of € 21,134,100.00 (twenty one million, one hundred and thirty four thousand 

and one hundred Euro), which compares with a dividend distribution of € 0.73 per share 

in 2010. 

OUTLOOK FOR THE FUTURE  

Despite the successes we have achieved in 2011, we are under no illusion that 2012 will 

be any easier for Sonae Sierra’s business. We shall continue to face very challenging